



\$~110

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 125/2024 and CRL.M.A. 36095/2024

SH. KARAN AGGARWALPetitioner
Through: Ms. Divya Tripathi,
Advocate.

versus

SMT. SHUBHRA MITTALRespondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER
02.12.2024

%

1. The petitioner challenges the order dated 20.11.2024, passed by the learned Family Court, in Mt. Case No. 644/2023, whereby the petitioner was directed to pay an interim maintenance of Rs.40,000/- per month to the respondent for maintenance of their minor child.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the minor child is only 3 years old. She submits that the learned Family Court has directed the petitioner to pay the amount of ₹40,000/- per month for maintenance of the minor child after considering that the minor child has to take admission in school.
3. She submits that concededly, the minor child is not studying at the moment and has only taken admission from the month of April, 2025 for the academic year 2025-2026. She submits that in such circumstances, the maintenance could not have been awarded from the date of filing of the application.
4. On the petitioner taking necessary steps, issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 28.02.2025.



5. The petitioner is also permitted to serve notice through the counsel who appears on behalf of the respondent before the learned Trial Court.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 2, 2024

DU