



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 125/2024**

SH. KARAN AGGARWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Divya Tripathi, Advocate
(through VC)

versus

SMT. SHUBHRA MITTAL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Prateek Goswami, Advocate
(through VC).

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **27.11.2025**

CRL.M.A. 35347/2025 (early hearing)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant is seeking early hearing of the above-captioned revision petition and to refer the present matter for mediation.
2. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the non-applicant/petitioner fairly concedes that the early hearing be allowed and the present matter be sent for mediation.
3. In view of the above and for the reasons mentioned in the application, the present application is allowed.
4. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 125/2024

5. The leaned counsels for the parties state that both the parties are



willing to amicably settle the matter. They further state that the matter be referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (SAMADHAN).

6. Accordingly, both the parties are directed to appear before Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, SAMADHAN, on 03.12.2025 at 2.30 PM and try to amicably settle the matter.
7. Re-notify the matter on the date already fixed i.e., 27.01.2026.
8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/vc